

**City of Phoenix Request for Proposals
Outside Counsel Services
19-LAW-001**

Questions & Answers

1.	<p>Question: “Attachment E” asks for “Pending Litigation” matters, including any threatened litigation or claims against the firm. There is no time frame listed. Is this question limited in time frame?</p> <p>Answer: Any and all claims or lawsuits existing against the firm or threaten against the firm <u>as of this time</u> or <u>presently</u> for any reason and any notice the firm may have about claims or lawsuits that maybe filed against it in the next 2 years.</p>
2.	<p>Question: Does this RFP include hearing officer/ ALJ/arbitrator services?</p> <p>Answer: No</p>